A Follow Up Survey of Education
Faculty Graduates

Tilahun Gamta

What is now the Faculty of Education developed out of the original Univer-
sity College of Addis Ababa which was founded at Arat Kilo Campus in 1951.
It became a department of the Faculty of Arts in 1959 and was instituted as a
Faculty in 1962.

From its igeeption in 1951 to July 1969 inclusive, the Faculty has gra-
duated a total@262' educators with bachelors degree from the Secondary and
Elementary Education programs. Of this total, 208 graduated from the Se-
condary Education Department and 54 from the Elementary Education Depart-
ment. In addition, 897 have graduated from the Faculty’s various non-degree
or diploma programs. Interested readers are referred to the appendix for the
list of these diploma programs and the number of graduates from each pro-
gram for the period 1962 to 1971 inclusive, This phase of the survey is limited
to those who graduated from the Faculty at the baccalaureate level prior to
1970.

It is commonly heard that “many” teachers leave the teaching profession
and find jobs in other governmental and private institutions. How many is
“Many”? Moreover, it is rumoured that Education graduates are reluctant to
go to remote parts of the Empire; that they have fewer opportunities for per-
sonal growth socially, educationally, and economically; that they are not proud
of the teaching profession; and that the courses offered by the Faculty are not
relevant to the Ethiopian situation.

The primary purpose of this survey is to find out where the graduates are
and what they are doing. In essence it is an attempt to assess the validity of
the above assumptions by presenting the facts pertaining to the lives of the
graduates and their profession. It is important to note that the facts are present-
ed as they are with minimal analysis of the underlying causes.

Why is such a survey important? An organized follow-up survey of the
Faculty’s graduates has not been made to show how the graduates have been
utilized by the educational system in the country. It is not enough to produce
educators without making sure that they do the job for which they had been
trained — in this case serving the cause of education in Ethiopia. Therefore
the importance of this survey consists in making information available to indi-
viduals, private groups, national and foreign agencies and institutions that may
be interested in the expansion of teacher education in Ethiopia. Among oth-
er things, such information includes facts relating to retention, teacher turn-
over, place of work, and the graduates’ reactions to the administration of the
Ministry of Education and the curricula of the Faculty.
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The information for this survey has been gathered, in the main, by the
use of questionnaires. These questipnnaires and self-addressed stamped envelop-
es were sent to 250 graduates out of the total 262. Four of the graduates are
deceased and the questionnaire was not sent to eight graduates who are non-
Ethiopians. Of the 250 potential respondents, 192 or 76.80% completed and
returned the questionnaire. Although some facts such as birth place, place of
work, type of work, sex, and study abroad, pertaining to most of the remaining
23 0%\ of the potential respondents who did not complete the questionnaire
are known to the writer from available records, for the sake of consistency, the
conclusions of this survey are entirely based on the completed questionnaire
(i.e. 76.809, of the potential respondents).



Trends And Phases of Growth of Education Faculty
Graduates From 1954-1969

In the eighteen years from 1951 to 1969 the Faculty has awarded 262 .
diplomas at the bachelors degree level, graduating its first batch in 1954

Considering the acute shortage of teachers at all levels in the country, this
figure does not seem impressive at all. Moreover, much time, effort and ex-
pense’ (has gone into the education of these graduates. Whether these efforts
and expense are commensurate with the results or not needs a thorough stu-
dy. However, one should not judge the Faculty’s achievements by the num-
ber of degree level graduates alone. Besides, the Faculty has graduated a
total of 897 teachers from its various diploma programs. These diploma gra-
duates are supposed to be serving primarily in the country’s elementary and
junior secondary schools. The writer intends to make a follow-up study of
this group if time, facilities, and resources become available to him.

It has been stated earlier that it took the Faculty 18 years to produce
262 graduates and that the firs; batch came out in 1954. Strictly speaking,
the three-year period between 1967 and 1969 alone accounts for 49.629, or
nearly half of the 262 graduates while the thirteen-year period between 1954
and 1967 accounts for only 50.38% of the graduates. The significant incre-
ase in the number of graduates starting in 1967 is primarily due to the fact
that the Elementary Education Department, in which a degree program had
been established in 1963, graduated its first batch in 1967. It can be stated
then that the Faculty actually began to expand significantly as of 1967 when
the number of graduates started to show, for the first time, a continuous up-
ward trend. Table 1 shows the number of graduates by year from 1954 to
1969 .

TABLE 1*

Number of Graduates from the Education Faculty
by year from 1954 to 1969

Department 1954 ’55 ’56 °57 '58 '59 ’60 '61 62 '63 ’64 '65 '66 67 '68 '69

Secondary. 35 190 4 LTS E N0 16T A 12 T Ass O T BT 15, v 44
Elementary | w0 — i — = — = e 4 23 27
Total 39T AT 00 16 < T T 14 NI 059" 385 71

® Source of information: Registrar’s Office.
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The phases of numerical growth in the number of graduates can be dis-
cerned from Table 1. During the first five-year period, from 1954 to 1958,
there was an annual average of 4.40 graduates, In the next seven-year per-
iod, from 1959 to 1966, excluding 1965%, there was an annual average of 15.43
graduates. During the last phase, the three-year period from 1967 to 1969,
there was an annual average of 43 .33 graduates, nearly a threefold increase
over the previous seven years and elevenfold over the first five-year phase.
(In 1970 and 1971, 116 and 118 graduated respectively, perhaps marking a
new and a fourth phase in the growth of the number of graduates from the
Faculty) . Interested readers are referred to Table 2 for the purpose of com-
parison of the number of graduates from the Education Faculty with the
number of graduates from the other faculties of the University during the
eighteen-year period.

TABLE 2
Number of Graduates from the Haile Selassie I University
by year from 1954 to 1969

Faculties Total by
1954 '55 '56 '57 '58 '59 '60 '61 '62 '63 '64 '65 '66 '67 '68 69 Faculty

Agriculture — — — 11 17 24 23 43 30 36 51 — 58 50 38 33 414
Arts 10 7 14 16 16 25 30 22 56 52 46 20 30 33 29 34 440
Building =~ @~ @ — — — — — — — 14 17 30 21 — 22 — — 4 108
Business Ad. @@ @o— — — — — — — — — — 71 18./22° 58: 33 139
Education 370974 7 76 20 1617 141277149515 721 38 (111 268
Engineeirng — — — — 71318 19 — 23 20 32 6 41 15 4 198,
Extension (Arts) — — — — — — bAees: el B 02D ST R R Bt e Lass o s o 0
Law === — — = — — — = — = — 8. 301719 74
Medicine —_— e — — ———  —— = — — 3 31l — 17
Public Health ~~ — — — — — — — — — 2 9 2 23.34 31 45 146
Science = — =78 2 1 A 59 1813 1 145201 9 98
- Social Work _———_— — — - = - — — — — — 7 3 10
Theology —_——- - - — — — 86 — 4 — 2 5 17
T B
otal by Yr. 13 9 18 40 48 83 90 124 132 209 64 214 245 284 277 2035
GrandvBotal ;% @ e s o LS i AT e IR e SR L Ly W o e e 2035

It has been mentioned earlier that the total number of 262 degree level
graduates in 18 years does not seem impressive considering the still — acute
shortage of teachers in the country. One of the reasons for this apparent
shortcoming may be that the Faculty started to expand significantly only
four years ago in 1967. But perhaps the most important reason is the high
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attrition rate, In 1965, for instance, the initial enrollment in the first year
of the Secondary and Elementary Education Departments was 151 and 45
respectively. Five’ years later, however, only 70 from Secondary Education
and 26 from the Elementary Education managed to graduate. In this ex-
ample, the attrition rate for the Secondary Education Department was about
33.64% while that for the Elementary Education Department was approxi-
mately 42.24%

In other words, in this example, 53.64% of the students who register-
cd as Freshman in Secondary Education and 42.24% in Elementary Educa-
tion either dropped out or were dismissed or withdrew. Of the 81 Second-
ary Education students who did not complete the program, 19 (12.58%)
were dismissed for academic reasons, 47 (31.14) dropped out, and 15
(9.93%) withdrew officially for various reasons. The picture for the Ele-
mentary Education Department is not that bad. Of the 15 who failed to com-
plete the program, 11 droped out, none were dismissed, and 4 withdrew,
Table 3 is a summary of the attrition rate by year of the 196 students who
were admitted to the first year of the Secondary and Elementary Education
Departments in 1965 .

TABLE 3

Attrition rate of Students who enrolled in the
First year of the Secondary & Elementary Education Department in
1965-66

Program  Year  Enrollment Drop-  Dismissal With- Total Attrition

out drawal Rate 9,
Secondary 1 (1965-66) 151 2 10 12 24 15.89
II 1966-67) 127 35 8 3 46 36.22
III (1967-68) 81 10 1 _ 11 13.59
EUS (1968-69) 70 - — — — e
IV (1969-70) 72*% — —_ — —_ —_—
Graduated 72* (47.69% )
Elementary I (1965-66) 45 2 Ei 2. 4 8.89
II (1966-67) 41 9 — — 9 21.95
I (1967-68) 88 o L5 2= -9 6.25
EUS (1968-69) 26%* — — — — ——
IV (1969-70) 26 — — —_ — —_—
Graduated 26 (57.717%)

® 2 were transferred to Education.
°¢ 4 graduated in 1968-69 because of EUS exemption.
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Table 4, which also includes the group which was indicated in Table 3,
shows the attrition rates at the end of the various years. As can be seen
from Table 4 there was an average attrition rate of 49.20% in Secondary
Fducation and 17.27% in Elementary during the first year, During the se-
cond year the average attrition rates were 40.48% and 20.89% respective-
ly. These rates dropped to an average of 29.42% and 20.40% respectively
durng the third year. The average attrition rates were practically nil dur-
ing the EUS and the fourth year. It should be noted that the average attri-
tjon rate was highest during the first year. There has not been a first year
intake to the Faculty since September 1969 owning to the fact that at that
time a Freshman Program started to operate as a separate academic unit of
the University, It is hoped therefore that this high attrition rate which has
been a feature of a student’s performance during the first year will be great-
ly reduced by the Freshman Program ¢

TABLE 4
Attrition at the end of various years
Group Prog- 1-Year Drop- Dismi- With- Total Attrition
ram Enrollment out ssal drawal Rate?%,
A. (1965-66) Sec. 151 2 10 12 24 15.89
Elem. 45 2 & 2 4 8.89
B. (1966-67) Sec. 207 47 28 20 95 45.89
Elem. 65 7 4 1 12 18.46
C. (1967-68) Sec. 212 43 51 7 101 47.64
Elem. 58 4 6 2 12 20.69
D. (1968-69) * Sec. 190 17 20 129 166 87.37
Elem. 38 4 — 4 8 21.05
Average Attrition Rate: Sec. 49.20
Elem. 17.27
II-Year
Enrollment
A. (1966-67) Sec. 127 35 8 3 46 36.22
Elem. 41 9 - - 9 21.95
B. (1967-68) Sec. 112 8 i 8 23 20.54
Elem. 53 5 2 - 7 13.20
C. (1968-69) Sec. 111 6 9 75 9 81.08
Elem. 46 - 2 8 10 21.73
D. (1969-70) Sec. 108 - 14 12 26 24.07
Elem. J2%* 4 = 4 8 26.67
Average Attrition Rate: Sec. 40.48
Elem. 20.89
g S
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III-Year

[Enrollment
A. (1967-68) Sec . 81. 10 1 - 11 13.59
Elem. 32 ok s 2 2 6.25
B. (1968-69) Sec.-+ + + 89 L 1 62 63 70.79
Elem. 46 = 5 19 24 52.17
C. (1969-70) Sec. 60 - 3 - 3 5.00
Elem. 36 = 1 & 1 2.78
Average Attrition Rate: See. 29.42
Elem. 20.40
EUS
Enrollment
A. (1968-69) Sec. 70 e = - - -
Elem. 26 - = - - -—
B. (1969-70) Sec. 8344 2 % 2 2.41
: Elem. 3T s 2 = = -—
Average Attrition Rate: Sec. 1.20
Elem. g
IV-Year
Enrollment
A. (1969-70) Sec. 7l it I = = £ -
Elem. 2O = x = -

The two tables (3 and 4) on attrition rates are presented to show how
the Faculty’s plans to increase the number of graduates have been frustrat-
ed by this serious problem. The reasons behind such a high rate of attri-
tion can only be surmised because, to the knowledge of the writer, no stud-
ies pertaining to this problem are in existence. On the part of students the
causes may be lack of interest in higher education, lack of interest in the tea--
ching profession, poverty, lack of aspirations, lack of academic competence, -
fear of failing academically, inability to adjust to university environment,
lack of adequate preparations in the schools, lack of adequate and proper
guidance and counselling in the University, or a combination of any of these
factors. The writer feels that the University should make a thorough investi-

°e In 1969-70, 18 students enrolled in the third year instead of the second year because
they had cumulative credits which made it possible for them to join the third year.
°e%  Four were exempted from EUS and graduated in 1968-69.
2998  Two transferred to the Education Faculty thus raising the number from what should
have been 70-72.

4+ 4 Some of the withdrawn students were readmitted.
+ ++This unusually high rate of attrition was due to the second semester university crisis.
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gation of the causes of this high rate of attrition. Only then can a permanent
solution be found to this problem. Otherwise it will be difficult to bring
into reality the President’s plan to increase the number of the Faculty’s gra-
duates as projected in his report, 4 Forward Look.”
5 [FOLLOW-UP SURVEY
It has been stated earlier that the primary purpose of this survey is to
find out where the graduates are and what they are doing. It has also been
pointed out that of the 250 respondents, 192 or 76.80% completed and returned
the questionnaire AppemdicH). The following analyses are based on the

responses of these 192 graduates.
A. Place of birth and school attended

In order to subject the survey to a chronological order of events in the
lives of the graduates the writer believes that the most convenient starting
point is to explore the places of birth of the respondents and the schools they
attended prior to their joining the Faculty. Table 5 shows the number of respon-
dents by sex and province of birth. As indicated in the table, a total of 110
(57.29%) of the respondents were born in Shoa, Eritrea, and Addis Ababa.
The remaining 82 (42.71%) of the respondents were born in the rest of the
provinces. Incidentally, although 84.89% of the respondents come from the
provinces, at present close to 61.00% live and work in Addis Ababa. This, by
way of digression, confirms the popular view that most educated Ethiopians
tend to prefer to live and work in Addis Ababa which happens to be the center
for all kinds of opportunities. It should be added though that it might also be
the case that there is a higher demand for educated manpower in Addis Ababa
than there is in the provinces.

TABLE 5
Number of respondents by sex and province of birth

from each Province Total in
Province of Birth Figure %
¢ Male Female

Arussi 2 . — 2 1.04
Bale 1 — 1 0.52
Begemdir 11 — 11 5.73
Eritrea 26 3 29 15.10
Gemu Goffa - — 280 i
Gojjam 5 — 5 2.60
Hararge 12 1 13 6.77
Illubabor 4+ L 4 2.08
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Kaffa 3 3 1.56

Shoa 51 1 52 27.08
Addis Ababa 28 1 29 15.10
Sidamo =t A5 10 5.21
Tigre 12 1 13 6.77
Wollega 13 $is 13 677666~
Wollo 7 - 74 3.65
TOTAL 185 7 192 99.98

Table 6 shows the number of respondents by school attended. It can be
seen from this table that a total of 62 or 32.29% of the respondents completed
their elementary education in Addis Ababa. The remaining 130 (67.71%)
completed their elementary education in the provinces. Of these. a total of
79 (60.77%) completed their elementary education in Shoa, Eritrea, Tigre,
Begemdir and Wellega.

How many of the respondents completed their secondary education in
Addis Ababa and how many in the provinces? Ninety-six or 50.009,¢ of the
respondents completed their secondary education in Addis Ababa and 96 or
50.00% in the provinces. Hararge accounts for a total of 47 (48.96%) of the
respondents who completed their secondary education in the provinces. T'his
is probably the case because of the presence of the Teacher Training Institute
in this province. Incidentally, Harar Teacher Training Institute also accounts
for fourteen or 35.00% of these respondents who work for the Haile Selassie I
University.

TABLE 6

Number of respondents by provincial location of
school and school level attended prior to
joining the Education Faculty

Province Elementary % Secondary %
Arussi 3 1.56 o s
Bale 1 0.52 — e
Begemdir 12 6.25 3 1.56
Eritrea 14 7.29 6 3.13
Gemu Goffa —_— - — -
Gojjam 7 3.65 3 by
Harrarge 11 5.73 47 24.48
Ilubabor 4 2.08. — -—
Kaffa 3 1.56 2 1.04
Shoa 27 14.06 6 3.13



Addis Ababa 62 32.30 96 50.00

Sidamo 9 1.69 5 2.60
Tigre 14 7.29 6 w3013
Wollega 12 6.25 3 1.56
Wollo 11 5.73 4 2.08
Partial Response 2 1.04 11 5.73
TOTAL 192 100.00 192 100.00

A comparison of Table 5 and 6 shows that where the respondents went to
Elementary and/or Secondary School does not necessarily correspond to their
province of birth. For instance, 52 respondents were born in Shoa although
only 27 and 6 completed their elementary and secondary education respectively
in this province.

B. Major/minor subjects studied

After recruitment, degree candidates, depending on their qualifications,
join either the Secondary or the Elementary Education degree programs. The
purpose of the Secondary Education Department is to prepare secondary school
teachers while that of the Elementary Department is to prepare elementary
school directors-supervisors and instructors for teacher training institutes in
the country.

In the Faculty of Education only professional courses are offered to degree
candidates. For purely academic courses, students of the Education Faculty
mainly depend on the Faculties of Arts and Science. There are four depart-
ments in the Arts Faculty to which Education students turn for their major
and/or minor subjects. These are the departments of English, Ethiopian Lan-
guages and Literature, Geography. and History. Similarly, those Education
students who wish to teach science go to the departments of Biology, Chemistry,
Mathematics, and Physics according to their choice of major and/or minors.

The present requirement that a student should have both a major and a
minor subject area was imposed in 1966. Available records do not state the
subjects in which the respondents who graduated prior to 1959 majored. Instead
of identifying the exact subject majored in, the records employ “General Kdu-
cation” to indicate majors. Those who graduated between 1959 and 1966 had
major subjects, they had no minors. At present, not only is a student required
to major in a subject but he is also required to minor in any of the subjects
the Faculty has fixed as being appropriate to combine with a given major.
Thus a student who, for instance, chooses to major in Geography has to minor
in either Psychology or Amharic or Professional Education or Library Science,
or History. In the case of Elementary Education students, those who are pre-
pared to serve as elementary school directors and/or supervisors are allowed to
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major only in Professional Education and minor in any subject area. But those
who are prepared to teach in the teacher training institutes are permitted to
major ig any subject area and minor only in Professional Education .Table 7
gdhows &‘flumber of respondents by major/minor subjects studied before
graduation.

TABLE 7

Number of respondents by major and minor subjects studied

Number of respondents
Major and/or

Major Minor (Minoring in
Amhgige. s LS LSRR S 15
English 1
Geography 1
History 1
Baghish <E5 o 2l e cr e 11
Ambharic 8
BIOlOEY Lirrins s » 15 o sie s Sk vian oot Chemistry 2
Ghemastoy: = i T R G s e Maths./Physics 3
Physics 1
General Education ................ 24
Geography i n e L e 30
Ambharic 3
History 3
Professional Education 3
Psychology 9
R OTY R e s e s Geography 2
Psychology 1
9
Mathematicar: .. s ioisrii v s b s mmsnsise 32
Physics 3
Psychology 1
PR EVRIONT - its B Vs ey CET e S s Mathematics 2
Professional Education ............ ZEIIE T 10
Ambharic 9
English 4
Geography I
TOTAL 192
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C. Where the respondents are and what they are doing

Earlier it has been mentioned that the primary purpose of the follow-up
survey is to find out where the graduates are and what they are doing. It is
hoped that the answers to this general question will also, in passing, throw light
on certain allegations that: 1) “many” graduates are reluctant to live and work
outside Addis Ababa; 2) a disproportionate number of competent, mature, and
‘experienced graduates serve as administrators and not as classroom teachers;
and 3) that “many” teachers abandon the teaching profession.

Of the 192 respondents® 117 ((60.94%,) live and work in Addis Ababa
and (39.06%) in the provinces!’. The graduates have spread all over the
rest of the provinces although Shoa, Hararge, Jimma, Wollo, Gojjam and
Eritrea alone account for a total of 59 (78.67%,) of the 75 respondents.

Why Addis Abeba has the largest share of the graduates %%) can-
not be stated with certainty though some suggestions may be put forward as
possible explanations. Addis Abeba, which is the administrative and govern-
mental center of Ethiopia, is also a center for all sorts of opportunities. It
offers economic, educational, social, and medical opportunities, all of which
attract the graduates. Readily accepting assignments to work in the provin
ces, which usually entails hardship, is tantamount to relinquishing all the
advantages of living and working in Addis Abeba. Consequently there is
bound to be some resistance to serving in the provinces. Another reason for
the concentration of graduates in Addis Abeba may be that it has relatively
more secondary schools and a larger school population than the provinces
thereby requiring a proportionately larger number of graduates.!

The allegation that the majorty of the graduates are assigned to admi-
nistrative posts rather than to actual classroom teaching needs to be looked
into carefully. Despite the Faculty’s heaviest emphasis on training teachers
for senior secondary schools, (and a few elementary school directors-supervi-
sors), at present the number of the administrators far exceeds the number
of fulltime® classroom teachers. Thus, of the total 120 respondents who
serve the Ministry of Education, 71 (59.66%) are administrators and only
49 (40.34%) are actual classroom teachers. It is debatable whether only
those who have been trained as administrators should be in administration.
However, this writer holds the view that educational administrators should
have forma] training in administration before they are permitted to practice
it. The writer also believes that those who have been trained as teacher should
teach in the classroom and be provided with incentives that will encourage
them to make teaching a career. If one examines Table 7 one finds that
strictly speaking only the 24 respondents who majored in Professional Edu-
cation are qualified enough to be administrators (i.e. elementary school
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directors and/or supervisors). The remaining 96 respondents serving the
Ministry of Education who majored and minored in the various subjects in-
dicated by Table 7, have had no adequate administrative training and there-
fore, again strictly speaking, should have been utilized only as classroom
teachers and not as administrators. Fortunately, since all the 24 Professional
Education majors serve the Ministry of Education and since they were all
utilized as administrators, the 47 of the total 71 administrators must have
come from among those trained as classroom teachers. The breakdown of
the 49 teachers serving the Ministry of Education by the subject they teach
is shown in Table 8. This table may be compared with Table 7 to see what
proportion of graduates in various subjects is actually engaged in classroom
teaching. [For example, assuming that the fifteen graduates teaching Geo-
~ graphy (Table 8) are among the 52 graduates who either majored or minored
in Geography (Table 7), it may be concluded that only 28.84% of the res-
pondents who graduated in geography are being utilized as geography teachers

TABLE 8

Breakdown of the number of classroom teachers
by subject taught

Subject TOTAL
' Ministry of Haile Selassie 1
Education University
Ambharic 6 6 12
Biology 1 3 1
Chemistry 4 = 4
Chem. Physics, Mathematics 1 = 1
Directed Teaching & Methods - 1 1
Education 1 = 1
English 3 2 5
General Science 1 = 1
Geography 12 3 15
History 2 1 3
Mathematics 11 1 12
Partial Response 4 4 8
Physics 2 - 2
Social Studies 1 4, 1
Phychology s 1 1
TOTAL 49 19 68
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It has been stated that 71 (59.17%) respondents serving the Ministry
of Education are being utilized as administrators, Since the 24 Professional
majors who had been trained to serve as administrator are also among the
71, how then were the (71 minus 24) 47 graduates who should have been
classroom teachers transferred to administration? The Ministry of Educa-
tion must have either directly assigned them to administrative posts imme-
diately upon graduation or it must have “promoted” them to administrative
responsibilities after some years of teaching experience or it must have had
them trained abroad and later on made them administrators. As far
as this last possibility is concerned, it was found out that among those 71
administrators, 40 were trained abroad.

Since three of the 24 Professional Education majors are among the 40
administrators (Table 17) who have been abroad, the remaining 37 adminis-
trators must have, presumably, studied administration abroad. Assuming that
even all the 37 administrators studied educational administration abroad, the
remaining 10 administrators (i.e. 47 minus 37) must have been assigned
to administrative posts from among those trained to serve as classroom teach-
ers. Resorting to such measures may be explicable in terms of the shortage
of qualified teachers and the Ministry’s needs and priorities which call for
immediate attention under difficult circumstances.

In the preceding paragraph it has been confirmed that the majority of
the graduates are utilized as administrators. An attempt will now be made
to answer the questions whether there is a relationship between type of work
assignment and 1) academic competence; 2) age; and 3) years of service.
The writer has, selected these three factors, namely, academc compentence,
age, and years of service as possible criteria for assigning graduates to either
administrative or teaching posts because they are relatively easier to analyse
quantitatively than the more qualitiative considerations such as graduates’
personality, attitude, and graduates’ connection wth influential groups, etc.

There is a rumour that competent teachers are promoted from class-
room teaching to administrative posts. It is difficult to assess objectively all
the elements that go into the making of a competent teacher. However, this
writer believes that the teacher’s personality, teaching methodology, and
knowledge of subject matter may be considered the most important compo-
nents, :

In the absence of data for the first two qualitative criteria, this analysis
is based on knowledge of subject matter as measured by the graduates’ cumul-
ative grade point average, An answer is sought to the basic question of whe--
ther the average cumulative grade point average (Cum. G.P.A.) of Adminis-
trators is different from that of classroom teachers. Table 9 shows the dis-
tribution of administrators and teachers by cumulative grade point average.
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TABLE 9

Distribution of administrators and teachers

by cumulative grade point average*

Cumulative
Grade Point No. of No. of Class- Total
Administrators room teachers Number Y%
A. For 1954-1966
graduates
60-649%, -2 -4 At )
65-69 32 6 38 19.79
70-74. 37 10 47 24.48
75-79 7 3 10 5.21
80-84 5 o= 5 2.60
85-89 151 S s, b
90-94 o 1 0.52
95-99 =5 Lel 00 A
B. For 1967-1969
graduates ;
1.00-1.99 — 1 1 0.52 ~
2.00-2.24 14 11 25 13.03
2.25-2.49 13 22 35 18.23
2.50-2.74 9 6 3~ 181 i
2.75-2.99 4 6 10 5.21
3.00-3.24 2 3 5 2.60
TOTAL 124 68 192  100.00

From Table 9 it cannot be determined conclusively whether, in general,
the cumulative grade point averages of the administrators are greater than
those of the teachers. However, for those who graduated prior to 1967, 50
(40.32%) of the 124 administrators graduated with marks ranging from 70%
to 94% while there are only 13 (19.12%) of the 68 teachers in this range.

®Letter Grade: A=4; B=3; C=2; D=1; F=0

Percentage : A=80% and above; B+ = 75-79%; B=70-74%; C=65-69%;
D=60-64%; F = below 60%.

Distinction = 3.25 (75-79%)

Great Distinction = 3.75 (80-89%)
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Interesting enough, although more adiminstrators graduated with 70-94%
prior to 1967, after 1967 more teachers graduated with cumulative grade
point averages ranging from 2.25 to 3.24. Only 28 (22.58%) of the admi-
nistrators graduated with cumulative grade point averages ranging from 2,25
to 3.24. This reverse after 1967 is perhaps due to the fact that most of the
graduates are still serving as teachers and have not as yet shifted to adminis-
trative posts. As stated already, the data are not sufficient to enable one
to conclude that the administrators on the whole are academically more co-
petent than the classroom teachers,

A similar investigation was made for those graduates who serve the Mi-
nistry of Education, Of the 120 respondents serving the Ministry of Educa-
tion, 19 (26.76%) of the 71 administrators graduated with cumulative grade
point average ranging from 70 to 89% and it can be concluded that those
administrators who graduated prior to 1967 and are serving the Ministry
of Education are academically more competent than the teachers (Table 10).

TABLE 10

Distribution of administrators and teachers
Serving the Ministry of Education

by cumulative grade point average

Cumulative No. of No. of Class- Total
Grade Point Administrators room teachers Number %

A. [For 1954-1966

graduates

65699, 16 4 20  16.67

70-74 14 g 16 1334

75-79 7 73 o 4 3.33

80-89 \e 1 i ' 1 0.83

B. For 1967-69 .

graduates

1.00-1.99 N 1 1 0.83

2.00-2.24 10 10 20  16.67

2.25-2.49 14 21 ' 35 2917

2.50-2.74 6 4 - 10 8.33

2.75-2.99 4 5 9 7.50

3.00-3.24 2 2 4 3.33
TOTAL 71 49 120 100.00
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Are the administrators also older than the classroom teachers? To an-
swer this question, the number of classroom teachers and administrators in
various age ranges was compared. Table 11 shows the distribution of class-
room teachers and administrators by age categories. In this table, for con-
venience, the three graduates serving in private schools as teachers are class-
ified as administrators. The phf%se “partial response” refers to those respon-

dents who preferred not to disclose their ages.

TABLE 11

Distribution of classroom teachers and

administrators by age categories

Classroom Administrators Total
Age Range Teachers Number %
20 - 24 18 - 18 9.37
25 - 29 26 32 58 30.21
30 - 34 16 53 69 35.94
35 - 39 4 33 37 19.27
40 - 45 3 3 6 3.13
Above 45 1 s 1 0.52
Partial Response — 3 3 1.56
TOTAL 68 124 192  100.00

It can be determined from Table 11 that 86 (‘z 35%) of the adminis-
trators are between the age of 30 and 39 while there are only 20 (29.41%)
of the classroom teachers in this age range. On the whole, therefore, the
administrators are older than the classroom teachers.

Closely related to age is the question of whether or not there is a rela-
tionship between type of work assignment and year of service. To answer
this question, year of graduation of both the classroom teachers and the ad-
ministrators was compared. Table 12 shows the current work distribution of
the administrators and the classroom teachers by year of graduation.
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TABLE 12

by year of graduation

Distribution of administrators and classroom teachers

Other Ministries

Year of Number of Ministry of kd. Institutions,
H.S.I.U.
Graduation Respondents Adm. Teacher Adm. Teacher Adm. Teacher
1954 3 - - 1 1 ] v
1955 2 I - 1 -~ —
1956 2 - 1 1 = —
1957 4 2 1 1 - —
1958 5 1 — 1 - 3 —
1959 13 A — 5 2 2 =
1960 14 3 - 3 2 6 —
1961 13 4 1 1 3 4 —
1962 9 7 1 — — 1 —
1963 10 5 - 2 1 2 —
1964 10 3 -- 1 3 3 -
1965 2 - 1 1 — - =
1966 11 4 1 1 2 2 1-—
1967 10 3 -= 1 4+ 2 —
1968 24 11 8 — — 3 2
1969 56 20 36 — — - —
Partial
Response 4 3 1 o s S el
TOTAL 192 71 49 19 21 29 3

From Table 12 the following assertions can be made: First, of the total

120 respondents who serve the Ministry of Education, 71 (59.17%) are ad-
ministrators and 49 (40.83%) are teachers. Second, the longer the number
of years of service the greater is the number of those respondents serving the
Ministry of Education in administrative posts. For example, of the 41 res-
pondents who graduated prior to 1968 and are serving the Ministry of Edu-
cation, 37 (90.24%) serve the Ministry of Education in the administrative
posts while only 4 (9.76) serve as teachers. Third, of those respondents who
graduated in 1968 and 1969, the Ministry of Education employed 44 as teach-
ers and 31 as administrators, If this trend is not reversed, perhaps those 44
teachers are also temporarily waiting for their chance to be promoted to ad-
ministrative posts,
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It seems that, other nhingS being equal, there is a tendency for academi-
cally competent, mature, and experienced teachers to be promoted to admin-
istrative posts, Could it be asked then that administration, though it sub-
serves teaching and learning, is a higher reward and goal in itself to be offer-
ed by authorities and to be sought by teachers? It may not be a sound policy
to deprive the classroom of competent, mature, and experienced teachers,

But unfortunately this has been the practice and this also seems to be the
trend,

How do the graduates look at their future in terms of this de facto po-
licy? Do they plan to continue teaching and attain excellence in the profes-
sion or do they hope to be promoted to administration?

Of the 49 respondents who serve the Ministry of Education as classroom
teachers, 27 (55.10%) plan to go abroad for further education and come back
to their present jobs: 15 (30.62%) intend to join other ministries or institu-
tions; 6 (12.24%) plan to go abroad and, after returning, join the Ministry
of Education as teachers, Of the 15 (30.62%) teachers who intend to join
other ministries or institutions 100% plan to do so because the present pay
is relatively poor; 54.55% because the present job is not prestigeous; and

27.27% because they repudiate everything that has to do with the Ministry
of Education,

So far in this section it has been asserted from the available data that
61.00% of the respondents live and work in Addis Abeba and that a dispro-
portionate number of competent, mature, and experienced graduates serve
as administrators and not as classroom teachers. An inquiry will be made
here into the validity of the allegation that “many” teachers abandon the
teaching profession and join other ministries or institutions. To avoid con-
fusion, the point of view from which such allegations are made needs to be
defined. Thus if the allegation is made from the point of view of the Minis-
try of Education, an Education Faculty graduate who is not serving that Mi-
nistry may be dubbed a “renegade”. From the point of view of the writer,
however, a graduate who works for the Haile Sellassie I University or other
institutions as an educator is also considered as serving the cause of educa-
tion and therefore he has not been lost to education.

The extent of teacher turnover is not as great as is rumoured. Of the
total respondents, 120 (62.50%) work for the Ministry of Education: 40
(20.83%) for the Haile Sellassie I University; 3 (1.56%) work for private
schools as teachers; 3 (1.56%) serve private schools as administrators; and
only 26 (13.54%) have abandoned the teaching profession'*. Table 13 sum-
marizes the distribution of respondents by employer. by place of work, and
by the type of work they do.
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The type of work graduates do is divided into two: administration' and
teaching. As has already been asserted, 71 (59.17) of the respondents serv-
ing the Ministry of Education carry out administrative responsibilities while
49 (40.83%) are engaged in classroom teaching, In the case of the respon-
dents serving the Haile Sellassie I University, 19 (47.50%) are instructors
and 21 (52.50%) are administrators. Those respondents who have been

considered lost to education are classified under administration merely for
convenience

Table 13 shows the distribution of the respondents by employers, type
of work, and place of employment for all the respondents. The next section

deals with a similar analysis specifically for those respondents who have been
abroad for further education.

D. Study abroad

Whether it is pursued formally or informally, education is a continuous
process, That is why 52.08% of the respondents went abroad for further
education. That is also why 16.14% of the suggestions (Table 22) made to
the Ministry of Education as one of the possible solutions to teacher turnover
have to do with opportunities for further educational advancement for gradu-
ates,

The purpose of this section is to answer the following questions.

1) How many of the respondents have been abroad and where have they been
educated? 2) what field of study did they pursue? 3) How many shifted from
education to other fields of study? 4) What type of degree did they receive?
5) After returning to Ethiopia, where are they and what are they doing?

Of the total of 192 respondents, 100 (52.08%) have been abroad for
further education. Of these, 92 (92%) were educated in the United States
(Table 14). Their fields of study vary although 92 (92% ) studied educatioxﬁr E—
and only 8 ( 8%) changed their field of study from education to other ﬁelds
(Table - ough
studied educatxonal admnmstratlon, only 8 (8%) shlfted from educatxon to
other fields and 23 (23%) studied fields highly related to education.

After returning ' to Ethiopia, where are these respondents who have
been abroad for further education working and what are they doing? To
ask specific questions, (1) How many of them are administrators? (2) How
many of them are classroom teachers? (3) how many have shifted from' the
teaching profession to other professions and (4) how many are serving in
the provinces and how many are in Addis Abeba?

The type and level of degree obtained vary, too. Of the total who have
been abroad, 38 obtained M.A.’s; 28 M.Sc.’s; 7 M.Ed.’s; 2 B.Sc.’s; 12 Ph.D.’s;
1 S.Ed.; 1 MB.A.; 5 MP.H.’s; 1 MAAT.; 1 EdD.;: 2 diplomas in English;
1 Graduate Certificate and 1 did not get a diploma. :

20 i
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TABLE 13
Distribution of respondents by employer,
type of work, and place of employment

EMPLOYER AND
TYPE OF WORK

Addis Ababa

Arussi

Bale

Begemdir
Gemu-Goffa
Gojjam
Hararge
Illubabor

Eritrea
Kaffa
Shoa

Sidamo

Tigre

Wollega

Wollo

Total

Ministry of
Education: .

Administ.

Teaching

18

—_

[ ]
w
—_—
NS
5,
nNo
331
Wt

71
49

Ministry of
Interior:

Administ,

Ministry of
Finance:

Administ.

Ministry of

Public Health:

Administ,

Ministry of
Information:

Administ,




TABLE 13 — Continued

a
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Ministry of :
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Administ. 1 S e T s i e e LR T R e e 1
Central Stat. »
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TABLE 13 — Continued

EMPLOYER AND
TYPE OF WORK

Addis Ababa

Arussi

Bale

Begemdir

Eritrea

Gemu-Goffa

Gojjam

Hararge

Tlubabor

Kaffa

Shoa

Sidamo
Tigre

Wollega

Wollo

Total

LE.AF.
Teaching

UNESCO
Administ,

Faith Mission
Administ.

A dventist Mission
Administ.

Evangelical Church
Administ.

St. Joseph Sch.
Teaching

CP.A.
A dminist.

Chamb. of Comm.
Administ.

TOTAL

10

15




TABLE 14

Number of respondents who have been abroad by
country of training and type of degree

Type of Degree

Country of \ g, "QE)
¥ B S il W U (o R B )
Training < & B\ cnc_; A = Mop = 8*2??‘2 >
T R BT T e (T R R e L
U.S.A. < (i iy e P T ¢ TS 0 R el e | o | 92
Britain LA b O R R R e e 9
Canada S s S L R SRS S T | T ek 1
India l — — — — — e e — = 1
Sweden FLSEen [ AERERT O SR T R SR L e yla s 1
Lebanon e e e e e L SR e e s L 1
West Germany — — — — . B ey T P G 1
Italy S R L N g e Ry 1
LEOSEACT] ¢ 387 128 =7 g Bt IRai I (ko206 sl iSO et e 100
TABLE 15
Number of respondents who have been abroad by
level of degree and field of study
Type of Degree
™
‘ A e 5
Field of B9 o H 5 S &
Study <7 g gk plagei 8 ne. B DRk
- R e - e e R
Ed.Administ. 28 21 7 2 8 1 — — — 1 — — 1 69
P Mo N N e R SR g e e 1
History S S Tantin e e e S AL 2
Measurements 1 — — — — — — — — — — — — 1
Teach. English 1.1 = "—"'—"—"—" — - — 2 - — 4
English J i e R T P T e e 1
Mathopmtion. - 71,2 8 pe i Tipler v e SR o e Cmn e e 3
e T I ST T 1 I R e 1
Geography 83,11 == Qe e e e e 6



Type: of Degree

Field of T i (33' .

. . ¥ 3 4 ; 5 1 b —
Study 4 & ',_3 § A 3 a oA 4 2 .91"20'5 c; TOTAL

i D A, R T - - S U

Sodial’ Sclence e SR e 1AL SHOLS i R S st Bl L i e 1
Biostatistics e P s " ol | et it 1 (R ) i Vi st 1
Pub.Health PR RN ST I i SRR UETR” Cud r gl e A = T 4
Politio:Sale.: Vi i adavidl e et Ll i Tl 0 Do E T 1
Galdi® Conha ™ L. i e e TR RS 1 -G W Sl e el i 2
Demography — — — — — — — — — — — 1 — 1
Linguistics —_ 1] — - — — - — ] - = = - 2
TO.T Al 38 38' y vy it b i W Il T Gl sl Bt P | 100

e 4

TABLE 16

Number of respondents who have been abroad
for further education by country of training and field of study

Q
L] . g
g e 8 - D - R
Comoyof g 35 & S328 .58 ST fom
Trining < B % 4aB88< 3 B4 8 38 5 2 F
8 ¢ §2ED % 8 ¢ o 2= 8§ H
BB sESdEE 3 A ER & 3
U.S.A. 68 Tl (B0 I MO W e el R Sy S v
Britain s T el T e T L R L 2
Canada e SRR B e 5 - e o 1
India 1l = — — — — — — o — = — = 1
Sweden —_—_ = — = = = = = ] == = — = — - 1
Lebanon —_—— = - = = = — — — — 1] - — — — 1
West Germany — — — — — — — — ] — — — — — — 1
Ttaly O s Lolue T S = 2k LT
i b 075 1y, G IR RS S s ol o st i 1R RN - RS (St ey’ HEEh [N T SRR R

After returning to Ethiopia, the majority of those who have been abroad
for further education, have been utilized as administrators by both the Mi-
nistry of Education and Haile Sellassie I University, Thus of the 45 retur-
nees from abroad working for the Ministry of Education, 40 (88.89%) serve
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the Ministry as administrators while only 5 (10.11%) are utilized as full-
time actual classroom teachers. In the case of 34 returnees from abroad em-
ployed by the Haile Sellassie I University, 20 (58.82%) serve as administra-
tors and 14 (41.18%) are utilized as full-time actual classroom instructors.

It is not known whether or not those who shifted from the teaching pro-
fession to other professions did so before or after their going abroad. Whe-
ther the shifting took place before or after, however, of the total 100 respon-
dents who have been abroad, 20 (20%) have abandoned the teaching profes-
sion, and one serves in Faith Mission School as an education administrator,
To put it a little differently, 20 (76.92%) of the 26 respondents who have
abandoned the teaching profession have been abroad for further education.

As far as the distribution of the returnees over places of work is con-
cerned, 84 (84.00%) of the respondents who have been abroad live and
work in Addis Abeba while only 16 (16.00%) serve in the provinces. In the
case of the 45 returnees serving the Ministry of Education, 31 (68.89%) are
placed in Addis Abeba while only 14 (31.11%) serve in the provinces. To
look at it differently, 31 (62.00%) of the 50 respondents serving the Minis-
try of Education in Addis Abeba have been abroad for further education.
Only 19 (38.00%) of the 50 respondents serving the Ministry of Education
in Addis Abeba are among those who have not been abroad.

To summarize, of the total 100 respondents who returned from abroad
with further education, 45 (45.00%) serve the Ministry of Education; 34
(34.00%) work for the Haile Sellassie I University; 1 (1.00%) serves as an
administrator in a private school; and 20 (20.00%) have abandoned the
teaching profession altogether.

The foregoing four sections in the third chapter of this paper have dealt
wth facts of birth place and school attended; major/minor subjects studied;
where the respondents are and what they are doing; and further education
pursued abroad by some of the respondents. The remaining section will deal
with the opinions of the respondents pertaining to the Faculty’s curriculum
and the administration of the Ministry of Education.

E. Respondents’ reactions to some aspects of the Faculty’s curru:ulum and
-the administration of the Ministry of Education.

This section is an analysis of the respondents’ reaction to five basic ques-
tions of whether their major/minor subjects are relevant to their present
jobs, whether they regret having joined the Faculty instead of other facul-
ties, what they feel are the shortcomings of the Faculty’s curriculum, what
should be done to improve the curriculum, and finally, what the Ministry of
Educatlon should do in order to retain the Facultys g-radnates in the teach-
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Rumour is rampant that most educated Ethiopians are not assigned to do
the job for which they have been trained. In the case of the Education Faculty
graduates, the writer wanted to hear from the graduates themselves as to
whether their major/minor subjects are relevant to their present jobs or not.
To the question, “Are the major/minor subjects you studied in the Educa-
tion Faculty relevant to your present job?”, 118 (61.46%) reacted positi-
vely; 29 (15.10%) negatively; 17 (8.85%) did not make comments; 5
(2.60%) said major subjects are partially relevant; and 23 (1.97%) could
not make comments because the last page of some of the questionnaires which
bore this question was missing. Of those who responded positively, 44 are
educational administrators, 55 are classroom teachers, and 19 are among those
who have abandoned the teaching profession, Of those who responded nega-
tively however, 20 are elducational administrators, 4 are classroom teachers,
and 5 are among those who left the profession. Table 17 shows the number
of respondents by employer, type of work, and type of responses to the ques-

tion of whether or not the major/minor subjects are relevant to present jobs.

TABLE 17

Responses to the question,
“Are the major/minor subjects you studied in the
Education Faculty relevant to your present jobs”

Employer and ; No. Partially Last Page
Typéd of Work Yes No. Comment Relevant Missing Total = %

Ministry of... .

EDUCATION » | 3
Administrator 37 19 9 g0 aia 71 3698
Teacher 43 2 1 1 49 25.52

Information : i | 1 1) — —— 3 156

Public Health 4 o — — — 5 2.60

Interior ‘ 1 — - — — 1 052

Community Development 1 — — — — 1. 052,

Finance 1 — — - — 1- 052

H.S.I. UNIVERSITY |
Administrators A - 1 — 12 21 10.94
Instructors 10 2 2 1 4 19 990
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Commercial Bank j g e - e £k 1. 052
Mapping & Geography Inst. 1 1 e — — 2 104
Ethiopian Air Lines 3 — —_ — 2 5 2.60
Central Personel Agency — 1 — — a1 1 052
Imperial Eth. Air Force 2 — — — — 2 104
Mekane Yesus

Youth Centre — 1 — — — 1 052
St. Joseph School 1 — — — — 1 052
Adventist Mission School 1 — — = —_— 1 052
HVA (Ind. &

Pub. Rel. Dept.) 1 — — — — 1 052
Central Statistical Off,. — — 1 —_ —_ 1 052
Economic Commission for

Africa 1 — — — — 1:::0.52
UNESCO —_ 2 — —_ 2 1M
Faith Mission L= =i —_ —_ 1 052
Chamber of Commerce 1 — - —_ - 1 @52
TOTAL 118 29 17 5 23 192

For the. sake of those who may be interested in knowing just how many
of the graduates deplore having joined the Education Faculty initially, an-
swers were sought to the question, “Do you regret that you joined the Edu-
cation Faculty instead of joining other faculties ?” To this question, 25 (13,
02%) reacted positively (regretted); 131 (68.2'%) negatively (did not re-
gret); 23 could not make comments because of the missing last pages; and
11 did not make comments, Of those who regretted joining, 17 are classroom
teachers and 8 are administrators, Among those who did not regret joining
however, 46 are classroom teachers, 85 are administrators and 25 have aban-
doned the teaching profession. Table 18 shows the number of respondents by
employer, type of work, and type of responses to the question “Do you re-
gret that you joined the Education Faculty instead of joining other faculties?”

TABLE 18
Responses to the question,
“Do you regret that you joined the Education
. Faculty instead of other faculties?”

Employer & , No. Last Page Partial
Type of Work Yes No. comments Missing response ‘l'otal
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
'Administrators 7558 8 3 1 71
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Teachers 10 36 — 2 1 49
H.S.I. UNIVERSITY

Administrators 1 8 —_— 12 - 21

Instructors 7 v/ 1 4 - 19
OTHERS

Administrators — 25 2 2 - 29*

Teachers — 3 — — - 3

To the question, “In your opinion what are the most outstanding short-
coming of the Education Faculty curriculum?”, various answers were given.
Because this question implies that shortcomings already exist, the respon-
dents had no choice but point them out. Since the responses are various
and numerous, it is not possible to list all of them here. Therefore, the fol-
lowing major categories were employed to tally the various responses. Table
.19 ‘indicates the list of those categories and the frequency with which short-
comings are mentioned,

TABLE 19

The most frequently mentioned shortcomings
of the curriculum of the Education Faculty

Shortcomings Frequently Frequency % of Total
Mentioned Mentioned Frequency

The curriculum is not related to the needs

and problems of Ethiopia. It is not based

on Ethiopian “realities” and “actualities”. 53 45.30
There is too much emphasis on the theoretical

aspects of education and too little practical

education, : 18 15.38
There are too many professional subjects. 14 11.97
(Curriculum is satisfactory as it is.) 8 6.84
Courses are changed too frequently. 7 5.98

Education for development must have priority,
but the present curriculum does not meet this

crucial need. B 598
The major/minor courses are not taught in
depth. ; 5 427

® Three of the 29 administrators are not lost to education because they are still educa-
tional administrators.
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Course offerings are of a limited variety. 3 2.56
Some courses are too elementary to be
offered at college level. 2 1.71

Total Frequency Mentioned , 117 99.99(7?)

Not only were the respondents asked to point out the shortcomings of
the Faculty’s curriculum but also they were given the opportunity to suggest
improvements. Here again, to the question, “In your opinion what should
the authorities of the Education Faculty do in order to improve the curricu-
lum ?”, varieties of responses were given, The categories of these sug-

gestions and the frequency with which they were mentioned are shown by
Table 20,

TABLE 20

The most frequently mentioned suggestions
for improving the Faculty’s curriculum

Categories of Suggestions Frequency % of Total
Mentioned Frequency

The curriculum should be Ethiopianized in

terms of staff and teaching materials. 79 43.41
The authorities concerned should make a
thorough research on Ethiopia’s educational,
econemic, and social problems and build a
curriculum based on such research findings. 47 25.82
Would-be teachers should be given adequate

practical experience through more hours

of practical teaching, relevant seminar

courses, and be acquainted with up-to-date

teaching materials. 26 14.29
The Faculty should be staffed by quality

Ethiopian instructors, 12 6.59
An independent and self-sufficient college

of education should be established 10 549

There should be a well defined philosophy

of education. 6 3.30
Courses should not change frequently. 2 110
Total Frequency Mentioned 182 100.00




TABLE 21

The most frequently mentioned categories
of responses of the question,
“W hat should the Ministry of Education do in order to 4
keep the Faculty’s graduates in the teaching profession ?”

Categories of Suggestions Frequency % of Total
Mentioned Frequency

Suggestions pertaining to the needs for

improving the administrative practices

of the Ministry of Education at all

levels, i.e., the Head Office, Provincial

Ed. Office, District Ed. Office, and at

Sohiovl-devel . s i e 178 46.35

BREAKDOWN OF I

a) That the Ministry of Education accord
deserving graduates (teachers) due
recognition and respect through
promotions, certificates of merit, etc. 56 14.58

b) That the Administrative positions be
occupied by efficient, understanding, and
impartial administrators so that the
graduates’ (teachers’) frustrations may
be minimized 47 12.24

¢) That the Ministry of Education provide
graduates (teachers) and schools with
up-to-date educational facilities 28 729

d) That the Ministry of Education revise its
existing policy on the basis of which it
assigns graduates to places of work; it
should also have a clearcut policy as regards
to transferring graduates from one place of

work to another 16 4.17
e) That it do something constructive about '

student discipline 8 2.09
f) That it assign graduates to work on the

basis of their major and/or minor subjects 7 1.82
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g) That the Ministry of Education make its
administrative policies known to all
concerned; it should also have a clear-cut
and a standing policy that it can follow for

the purpose of making fair decisions 6 1.56
h) That it reduce teaching load and
number of students in a class 6 1.56

i) That it make all efforts to change the
attitudes of the public towards
educators; at present educators have
no prestige, nor do they have social

status in a community 4 1.04
IT. Suggestions that have to do with :
remuneration 137 35.68

BREAKDOWN OF II

a) That the Ministry of Education give

salary increment to graduates (teachers)

regularly 80 203%
b) That the Ministry of Education pay the

Faculty’s' graduates (teachers) as much

as the graduates from other faculties with

equal qualifications are paid 25 6.51
¢) That the Ministry of Education raise the

present base salary so that the graduates

(teachers) can cope with the rising cost

of living 13 3.39
d) That graduates (teachers) be paid
at least on time 10 2.60

e) That the graduates be entitled to fringe
benefits such as housing allowances
medical aid, ete. 9 2.34
III. Suggestions which have to do with
lack of opportunities for educational
advancement for the graduates 62 16.14

BREAKDOWN OF III

a) That the Ministry of Education con-

stantly up-grade the graduates’ educa-

tional level through scholarships

abroad 39 10.16
b) That the Ministry of Education up-

grade the graduate’s educational and
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professional levels through in-service

training, seminars, conferences, work-

shops, etc. 18 4.69

¢) That the Ministry of Education give

priorities to those graduates who

serve in remote places that entail

hardships 5 130
1V. That the graduates dedicate and devote

themselves to the cause of education

whether there are social, educational,

and economic rewards or mot 7 1.82

Total frequency mentioned 384

There was one general question which was indirectly aimed at elicit-
ing the reactions of the respondents as regards the administration of the
Ministry of Education. Many respondents took an interest in the question,
“In your opinion what are some of the improvements the Ministry of Edu-
cation ;should make in order to keep the Education Faculty graduates in the
teaching profession ” The responses to this question are too various and num-
erous to be included here in their entirety. Therefore, only responses men-
tioned by four or more respondents are categorized in Table 21. The table
shows that almost all the respondents have some complaints of one kind or
another against the Ministry, These complaints eenter around present ad-
ministrative practices (46.35%); remuneration (35.68%) and lack of op-
portunities for educational advancement (16.14%). Only 7 (1.78%) res-
pondents encouraged devotion and dedication to the cause of education no
matter what the conditions may be.

Conclusions and Recommendations
A. Conclusions

Some of the conclusions that can be haphazardly drawn from the vari-

ous data presented in the paper are as follows:

1. From this survey the popular assumption that many graduates leave
the teaching profession and join other governmental and private
institutions has been proved to be groundless. Of the 192 respond-
ents, 120 (62.50%) work for the Ministry of Education; 40
(20.83%) serve the Haile Selassie I University and 6 (3.13%) ser-
ve other ministries or institutions as educators. In point of fact,
only 26 (13.54%) of the respondents or 37 (14.80%) of the gradu-
ates have been lost to education.

2. Concerning the place of work of the graduates, it has been found
out that approximately 61% of the respondents or 54.80% of the
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graduates live and work in Addis Abeba while 39.00 of the respon-
dents or 37.20% of the graduates serve in the major cities of all

the fourteen provinces mainly as educators. (20 (8%) of the gra-
duates are abroad.)

The majority of the graduates serving the Ministry of Education
are utilized as administrators and not as classroom teachers. Ap-
proximately 60.00% of the total 120 respondents that serve the Mi-
nistry of Education are utilized as administrators although only 24
(20.00%) were so trained. In other words, despite the fact that
the Faculty has placed heaviest emphasis on training teachers for
senior secondary schools, the Ministry of Education has utilized the
majority of the graduates as administrators thus depriving the class-
room of qualified and experienced teachers.

Almost all the respondents have some complaints of one kind or an-
other against the Ministry of Education. These complaints center
around, present administrative practice (46.35); remuneration
(35.68%); and lack of opportunities for educational advancement
(16.14%). Only 7 (1.82%) respondents expressed no complaints
but rather advocated the need for dedication and devotion to the
cause of education whether the circumstances are favourable or not.

The Faculty’s curriculum (course of study) in general has been
mainly criticized for not being suited to the needs of the country
(Table 19). However, the majority of the respondents stated that
the major/minor subjects studied are specifically relevant to their
present jobs (Table 17).

To make the Faculty’s curriculum more relevant to the needs of the
country, the most frequently mentioned suggestion was that the cur-

riculum be Ethiopianized in terms of staff and teaching materials
(Table 20).

There is perhaps an indirect influence of the American Education-
al system on that of Ethiopia as can be surmised from the fact that
92.00% of all the respondents who have been abroad for higher
education and who are in the main the educational leaders of this

- country were educated in the United States.

Wlhile‘expressing -dissatisfaction with the unfavourable conditions
accompanying the teaching profession at present, the majority of the
respondents (64.54%), in principle, do not regret having joined the
Education Faculty. i '
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B. Recommendations

This paper has exposed some shortcomings in the practices of prepar-
ing and utilizing the graduates (See conclusions number 2,3, 4, and 5). The
writer hopes that the Ministry of Education and the Haile Selassie I Univer-
sity authorities concerned wil make some use of the following recommenda-
tions intended to serve as possible corrective measures,

1. The paper has shown that 61% of the respondents serving mainly as
educators live and work in Addis Abeba although the Ministry of
Education figures for E.C. 1960 indicate that 62.00% of the total
students in Senior Secondary, Technical and Vocational Schools were
in the provinces as compared to only 38.00% in Addis Abeba. As
a consequence of such concentration of graduates in Addis, the scho-
ols and the communities located in the provinces are deprived of the
experience of qualified educators whose very presence could contri-
bute to the improvement of the quality of education and the foster-
ing of desirable attitudes of the people. One of the reasons why the
majority of the graduates prefer to live and work in Addis Abeba is
perhaps to share the benefits of development and growth that are
concentrated there.

2. The paper has also indicated that, although not lost to education
in general, the majority of the graduates are lost to actual classroom
teaching since they are mostly utilized as administrators and not as
teachers. In the opinion of the writer, this practice of depriv-
ing the classroom of qualified teachers by “promoting” them to
administrative posts is not educationally expedient, Therefore, it is
recommended that incentives be provided so that teachers may be
encouraged to make teaching a life time career.

/

3. Most of the respondents have aired the view that some of the cour-
ses offered in the Faculty are so full of generalities, theories, and
principles taken intact from foreign cultures that they hardly have
any bearing upon the needs and the problems of the country. The
respondents seem to hold the view that education should serve as a
catalyst that hastens the tempo of educational, social, economic, and
political development., They say that in order for education to en-
hance development, it has to be truly “Ethiopianized”. Hence it is
recommended that the University encourage research in Ethiopia’s
educational, social, political, health, and economic problems by ma-
king time and facilities available to those who are interested in re-
search activities,
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From the various and numerous criticisms levelled at the Minis-
try of Education, it seems that the majority of the respondents are
dissatisfied with the administrative practices and the pay of that
Ministry, Concerning dissatisfaction with the latter, the writer is
not in a position to recommend salary adjustments commensurate
with the rising cost and standard of living because such adjust-
ments depend upon the Ministry’s decision and financial strength.
As regards the former, however, it is recommended that the Minis-
try revise and reasses its existing administrative practices to sce
why they are so vehemently criticized. In addition to revising and
re-evaluating existing rules, regulations and policies, it is also re-
commended that the Ministry formulate new polcies that can deal
effectively with the present situations,

Although touched upon in the paper incidentally, attrition among
the University is one of the major problems that the University will
have to tackle. To solve the attrition problem, the University sho-
uld first of all conduct a study to find what the exact causes of
dropouts and withdrawals are and then seek ways and means by
" which the number of withdrawals and dropouts can be minimized.



APPENDIX

List of diploma programs
and number of graduates from each program

Type of Diploma Department Year of Year of Number of Duration of
Phasing Phasing Graduates Diploma
Inof Outof From 1962 Program
Diploma Diploma to 1971

Advanced Elementary

School Teaching Elementary 1962 Extant 568 4 summers
Directors/Supervi-
sors (Regular) Elementary 1964 1970 675 1 Year
Physical Education Elementary 1963 1968 21" 2 Years
Junior Secondary )
School Teaching Secondary 1963 1970 95 2 Years
Library Science Secondary 1967 1970 47 1 Year
Business Education Technical

Teacher Ed. 1967 Extant 15 2 Years
Industrial Ed. b 1967 Extant 30 2 Years
Home [Economics 3 1967 Extant 17 2 Years
Directors/Supervisors
(summer) Elementary 1968 Extant 337 3 Summers
TOTAL 1805

Footnotes

1. An addition of 116 and 118 baccalaureates of 1970 and 1971 respectively will raise the
total to 496 (ie. 140 from the Secondary Education Department and 94 from the
Elementary Education Department).

2. An addition of 908 diploma graduates of 1970 and 1971 will raise the .total to 1805.

3. The writer could not find out the amount spent on the Education Faculty from 1951
to 1968. However, from 1969 to 1971 alone, the Haile Selassie I University has spent
Eth. $1,757,680 of its budget on the Faculty alone. This total does not include stu-
dents’ stipends, lodging, cafeteria, and health fees. The sum has been spent on salaries,
supplies, communication, travel equipment, and general expenses. (N.B. Eth, $834,310
was spent in 1969-70 and $ 923,370 is being spent in 1970-71).
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September 1965 was the year when the EUS requirement was imposed. Two students
(one non-Ethiopian and one Ethiopian student) were exempted from EUS and gra-
duated in July 1965,

Normally it takes 4 years to complete the academic requirements for a bachelor’s degree,

But because of the one-year Ethiopian University Service requirement, it now takes a
student five years to graduate.

Of the 173 who joined the second year of the Education Faculty via the Freshman
Program in 1970-71, at the end of the first semester 1970-71 alone, 21 (12.10%) were
dismissed, 10 (5.79%) dropped out, 12 (6.87%) withdrew, and 21 (12.10%) were put
on academic probation.

Aklilu Habte, A Forward Look, 1969, pp. 11-2; 11-3

This figure for those who completed their secondary education in Addis Ababa does not
include graduates who had studied for one year in the Bede Mariam Laboratory School,
Addis Ababa prior to their joining the Faculty. Such graduates are classified by their
former secondary schools.

The writer was able to find out certain relevant information on the 58 graduates who
did not return the questionnaires. On the basis of their addresses, 20 work in Addis
Ababa. 18 in the provinces ;and 20 are abroad.

It is possible that since the return of the questionnaire some graduates may have been
transferred from place to place.

This last reason is weak. The Ministry of Education E.C. '60 figures show that there
were 14 senior secondary and 15 Technical-Vocational Schools in Addis Ababa with a
student population of 20,735.

Some of the school directors are also part-time teachers.

With the exception of the 6 of the respondents who serve private schools as educators,
all the rest are considered lost to education. The writer was able to find out certain
relevant information on the 58 graduates who did not return the questionnaires. On the
basis of available information, 26 work for the Ministry of Education; 2 for the Haile
Selassie T University; 10 have abandoned the teaching profession; 19 are abroad; 1 has
defected to another country. So assuming that all the 19 who are abroad will return
to the profession, the total number of graduates retained is 213 (85 20%) and the total
number lost to education is 37 (14.80%). :

All activities other than teaching are classified as administration. Administrators in the
HSIU and the Ministry of Education are: 1 President; 1 V. Avademic President; 4
Deans; 4 Asst. Deans; 1 Assistant Registrar; 2 Department Heads; 8 University emplo-
yees in various sections, 2 Asst. Ministers; 7 Experts; 3 P.E.O.; 3 Asst. P.E.O.; 1 D.E.O,;
39 Directors; 3 Act. Directors; 1 Asst. Director; 4 Supervisors; and 8 Ministry of Edu-
cation employees in various sections.

See Table 15. Social Studies (1), History (2), Measurements (1), Teaching English
(4), English (1), Mathematics (3), Geography (6), Social Science (1), Guidance end
Counselling (2), and Linguistics (2) are treated as being highly related to the field

of Education.

A few of them had not returned from abroad at the time the questionnaire was retur-
ned.
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